of administration and the public examiners thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 37.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 37.02, is amended to read as follows:

37.02 Exemption from budget and building restrictions. The state agricultural society shall continue to be subject to and shall continue to have and possess all powers, rights, and privileges granted by any and all laws applicable thereto, now in force, subject to the following: (1) The society shall not comply with the provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431, relating to budgets, allotments, and encumbering of funds; (2) the society shall not be subject to the supervision of the commissioner of administration in the erection and construction of any new building; (3) the books and accounts of the society shall be subject to examination by the public examiner at any time, as in case of other state agencies.

Approved April 19, 1951.

## CHAPTER 490—S. F. No. 1084

An act relating to state parks and authorizing the commissioner of conservation to make rules and regulations governing same and to charge certain fees in connection with the use of facilities therein, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 85.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 85.05; is amended to read:

85.05 State park camp sites; fees, rules. The commissioner is hereby authorized to make rules and regulations for the use of state parks and charge appropriate fees for such uses, as hereinafter specified:

- (1) Provide special parking space for automobile or other motor-driven vehicle in any state park or state recreation area;
- (2) Provide special parking spurs and camp grounds for automobiles and sites for tent-camping and special auto trailer coach parking spaces for the use of the individual charged for such space according to the following rates per day, which shall include the use of firewood and other facilities provided:

Single motor-driven vehicle (except truck, which shall pay a charge of 50 cents)......25 cents,

(A charge for large trucks and for vans and other equipment shall be made upon a basis of actual space required in comparison with single pleasure motor-driven vehicle.)

Motor truck, truck camp coach, or both (large trucks to be charged according to space required)......50 cents,

For each additional tent, trailer coach, or automobile, when such is a part of the equipment of the same camping party \_\_\_\_\_\_25 cents;

- (3) Improve and maintain golf courses already established in state parks, and may charge not to exceed \$1.50 per day per person using such course;
- (4) May charge a fee of not to exceed 25 cents per person over 12 years of age for entrance to any pageant grounds which may be created in any state park for the purpose of having historical or other pageants conducted by the commissioner or any other authorized agency.

When deemed necessary by the commissioner, for the purpose of better carrying out any such state park pageants, he may stage such pageants in any municipal park or other lands near or adjoining any state park, and all receipts from such pageants shall be used in the same manner as though the pageants were carried on in a state park;

(5) Provide water, sewer, and electric service to trailer or tent camp sites and charge a reasonable fee therefor.

Approved April 19, 1951.

## CHAPTER 491—S. F. No. 1169

An act relating to the state board of education; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 120.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 120.01, is amended to read:

120.01 State board of education. A state department of education is hereby created which shall be maintained under the direction of a state board of education composed of seven representative citizens of the state, no more than one of whom shall reside in the same congressional district at the time of his appointment.

The members of the state board of education shall be appointed by the governor, by and with the approval of the senate, for a term of seven years and hold office until their successors are qualified. Not later than June 1, 1951, the governor shall appoint one member whose term expires January 1, 1956, and one member whose term expires January 1, 1957. Members now holding office shall continue to hold office until the terms for which they were appointed expire. As the term of each such member expires the governor shall appoint a successor according to the following schedule: January 1, 1952. one member whose term expires January 1, 1958, and one member whose term expires January 1, 1959; January 1, 1954, one member whose term expires January 1, 1960, and one member whose term expires January 1, 1961; from and after January 1, 1955, one member shall be appointed each year for a term of seven years. All vacancies in the board shall be filled for unexpired terms by appointments by the governor. The members of the board shall receive as compensation for their services the sum of \$15 per day for each day actually spent in the performance of their duties. One member shall be chosen annually as president, but no member shall serve as